respectively. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of
operations are based on available information and certain assumptions and
adjustments as described in the notes thereto, which management believes is
reasonable under the circumstances.

The following represents the unaudited pro forma condensed combined results of
operations for the year ended December 31, 2000 and the three-month period ended
March 31, 2000 as if the above acquisitions had occurred at the beginning of
each of the periods presented (in thousands, except share and per share data):

   F-38

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the year
ended December 31, 2000

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   eB2B   DYNAMICWEB   NETLAN
   COMMERCE,   ENTERPRISES,  ENTERPRISES, INC.   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   INC.   INC.   AND SUBSIDIARIES   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   [a]   [b]

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenue   $  5,468   $ 1,174   $  763   $ (332)[c]   $ 7,073

Costs and expenses
   Cost of revenue   2,839   569   409   --   3,817
   Marketing & selling   2,804   483   76   --   3,363
   Product development costs   2,698   306   --   --   3,004
   General & administrative   13,438   2,536   443   (113)[c]   16,304
   Amortization of goodwill and
   other intangibles   9,829   --   --   3,936 [d]   13,765
   Stock-based compensation expense   16,027   --   --   406 [e]   16,433
   ------   ------   ---   -----   ------
   Total costs and expenses   47,635   3,894   928   4,229   56,686
   ======   ======   ===   =====   ======
   Loss from operations   (42,167)   (2,720)   (165)   (4,561)   (49,613)

   Financing and other, net   832   57   19   --   908
   ------   ------   ---   -----   --------
Net loss   $(41,335)   $(2,663)   $ (146)   $(4,561)   $ (48,705)
   ======   ======   ===   =====   ========

Basic and dilutive net loss per
   common share   $  (3.61)   $   (3.77)

Weighted average number of shares
   outstanding   11,461,496   12,931,613

</TABLE>

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the three
months ended March 31, 2000

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   eB2B   DYNAMICWEB   NETLAN
   COMMERCE,   ENTERPRISES,  ENTERPRISES, INC.   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   INC.   INC.   AND SUBSIDIARIES   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

   [f]   [b]
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenue   $   415   $   1,024   $  763   $   (332)[c] $   1,870

Costs and expenses
   Cost of revenue   249   522   409   --   1,180
   Marketing & selling   351   440   76   --   867
   Product development costs   658   276   --   --   934
   General & administrative   2,556   2,382   443   (113)[c]   5,268
   Amortization of goodwill and
   other intangibles   88   --   --   3,310 [g]   3,398
   Stock-based compensation expense   3,097   --   --   9,297 [h]   12,394
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------   --------
   Total costs and expenses   6,999   3,620   928   12,494   24,041
   =========   =========   ========   ========   ========
   Loss from operations   (6,584)   (2,596)   (165)   (12,826)   (22,171)

   Financing and other, net   277   55   19   --   351

   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------   --------
Net loss   $   (6,307)   $(2,541)   $(146)   $ (12,826)  $   (21,820)
   =========   =========   ========   ========   ========
Basic and dilutive net loss per
   common share   $   (0.55)   $   (1.75)

Weighted average number of
   shares outstanding   11,461,496   12,433,908
</TABLE>

   F-39

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Adjustments:

[a]   The pro forma adjustment represents the historical financial